In accordance with
Rule 18 6 of the Al\/l 1 O

Insolvency (Engiand &
Wales] Rules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report

o

Companies House

THURSDBAY

*ABJSL7TK*
A20

2311172017
COMPANIES HOUSE

#129

u Company details

conpymmts [0 |1 6 (3 [8[03]4

< Filling in this form

Company name in full ‘ Motor Supplies (Weston) Limited

bold black capitals

Please complete in typescript or in

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s} ‘ Timothy Colin Hamilton

Surname ’ Ball

u Administrator’'s address

Buillding name/number [ Mazars LLP

Street | 90 Victoria Street

Post town ‘ Bristol

County/Region ]

oo (8 s[1| [s[olp|

Country

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename({s) , Guy Robert Thomas ©Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname | Hollander another administrator.

E Administrator's address @

Building name/number ; Tower Bridge House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ’ St Katharine's Way another administrator.

Post town { London

County/Region ‘

o e[ wl 1ol

Country ‘

L

04/17 Version 10



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
205 loa l2fo |7
2% 1o l2lonmlr

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
sighature

Signature

X2 B

Signature date

2l G0 Glolily

Q4/17 Version 1.0




B

AZARS

Motor Supplies (Weston) Limited
In Administration

Administrators’ progress report covering the period from 25 April 2017 to

24 October 2017

Contents

Administrators’ progress report

—_— et e e e
A AN IS0 adn B W —

Introduction

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Asset Realisations and Details of Progress
Assets still to be realised

Istimated Outcome Statement
Liabilities

Prescribed Part

Investigations

Pre-Administration Costs
Administrators’ Remuneration
Administrators’ Disbursements
Expenses

Creditors™ Rights

Discharge of liabihity

Ending the Admunistration

Appendices

monE R

Statutory Information

Administrators’ Receipts and Paymenis Account

Estimated Outcome Staternent

Expenses Statement

Analysis of the Administrators’ remuneration
El Administrators’ analysis of time costs and comparison to Fees Estimate
E2 Narrative Summary of Adnunistrators’ time costs for the current period

Page i



Motor Supplies (Weston) Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ progress report covering the period from 25 April 2017 to
24 October 2017

To all known creditors

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5

2.1.

22,

3.1

32

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Rule 18.3 and 18.6 of the Insolvency Rules (England and
Wales) 2016, the purpose of which is to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administration covering the period to the six month anniversary of the Administration, being
24 October 2017.

I was appointed as Joint Administrator of the Company, together with Mr G R T Hollander, on
25 April 2017. Both Mr Hollander and I are authonsed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the
UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ proposals 1ssued to
creditors on 14 June 2017,

The purpose of the Administration is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would have been likely 1f the Company had been wound up (without first being in
Administration).

Identification details regarding the Company and the Administrators are attached at
Appendix A.

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of my receipts and payments covering the period from 25 April 2017 to 24 October
2017 is attached at Appendix B. A comparison of the estimates provided in the directors’
statement of affairs to actual realisations made to date 1s also provided.

There is currently a balance in hand of £67,282 comprising of cash at bank of £51,762, and a
VAT receivable balance of £15,520 which is to be be reclaimed from HM Revenue & Customs
in due course. Further details of the realisations made and expenses paid are provided below.

Asset Realisations and Details of Progress

The following asset realisations have been concluded.
Cash Secured from Third party

As creditors will recall, prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Company’s
directors transferred a total £46,035 to Mazars LLP from the Company’s bank account to hold
on behalf of the Company in anticipation of their appointment. Of the amount received,

Page |



BEE MAZARS

33

34.

35

3.6.

37.

38

36

3.10.

3.1L.

3.12.

3.13.

£9,000 related to book debts realised shortly prior to the Company being placed into
Administration.

Immediately following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the sum of £46,035 was
transferred from Mazars LLP’s account to the Company’s Administration account.

[ can confirm that no further realisations are anticipated in this regard.
Book Debts

As creditors will recall, the total sum outstanding on the Company’s debtors’ ledger at the date
of my appointment was approximately £150,000, of which between £100,000 to £120,000 was
expected to be realisable. The Directors’ Statement of Affairs estimated that expected
realisations would amount to £110,000.

Shortly following my appointment, I instructed specialist insolvency debt collection agents,
Credebt Limited, to assist the Administrators in realising the outstanding ledger.

[ am pleased to report that, as at the date of this report, a total of £99,871 has been realised in
this regard. This amount 18 in addition to the £9,000 realised shortly prior the Admunistration,
and which has been reported above,

Credebt are continuing to seek to realise those balance which remain outstanding The
quantum of the final level of realisations, however, remains uncertain but is now thought will
amount to approximately a further £10,000.

Plant and Equipment, Motor Vehicles, and Other Chattel Assets

As creditors are aware, specialist agents and valuers, Gordon Brothers Europe (“GBE”), were
instructed to assist with the valuation of the Company’s chattel assets. The assets in question
comprised of the following:

¢ Plant and Equipment, including a mezzanine floor at the Company’s premises
¢«  Motor Vehicles

e Stock

e Office fumniture and Equipment

GBE initially valued the Company’s tangible assets on a break up basis at £11,370. The
Directors’ Statement of Affairs estimated that realisations would amount to £20,000.

[ can report, however, that total realisations have exceeded my agents’ initial estimates and
have amounted to £18,500 (plus VAT). Full details of the sums realised are provided in the
Receipts and Payments account, attached at Appendix B.

[ would advise creditors that a small number of Retention of Title Claims {“ROT”) were
received and, having reviewed the validity of these claims and having discussed the value of
the assets in question with GBE, all of the creditors with ROT claims were granted access,
under the supervision of GBE, to recover their assets.

Page 2



BER vAzaRrRsS

3.14.

3.15.

3.16.

4.1.

4.2,

4.3,

44.

45,

4.6.

In addition, the Company possessed four leased vehicles and, following the advice of GBE, all
of these vehicles were returned to the lessor in question as the Company had no financial
interest in them.

Sundry refunds

A small number of DVLA road fund license refunds, totalling £249, have been recovered 1n
the Administration. No further realisations are now anticipated in this regard.

The Administrator is currently reviewing the possibility of securing a refund in respect of
overpaid business rates paid previously by the Company. The outcome of this review,
however, currently remains uncertain.

Assets still to be realised

Assets still to be realised comprise:
Book debts

As detailed above, at the date of this report, outstanding debtors owing to the Company
amount to approximately £41,000.

The Admunistrators will continue to pursue these outstanding debts with the assistance of their
debt collection agents. However, as mentioned above, the final tevel of realisation remains
uncertain.

Should any significant book debts be disputed or remain unpaid, [ would advise creditors that
the Joint Adminstrators may choose to instruct their solicitors to assist with pursuing such
sums.

In addition, a possible VAT Bad Debt Relief claim will be considered following the
completion of the debt collection process.

Corporation Tax — Terminal Loss Relief Claim

My firm’s Corporation Tax Department are currently in the process of reviewing the
Company’s tax affairs in order to identify whether there is any claim to be made in relation to
Corporation Tax paid by the Company in recent years which could now be set against recent
trading losses with a view to obtaining a refund, or, more likely, reducing the unsecured claim
of HM Revenue & Customs. It should be noted that any “Crown Debts” owing to H M
Revenue & Customs are likely to be offset against any possible claim (refund due} that could
be made in this regard, and this will be assessed and taken into account before any significant
time 1s spent with regard to submitting a claim.

Page 3



5.1.

5.2.

5.3,

6.

6.1.

6.1.1.

6.2,

62.1.

6.2.2.

6.2.3.

6.2.4.

6.2.5.

| MAZARS

Estimated Outcome Statement

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration is attached at Appendix C.

Based on expected realisations and payments, it 1s expected that there will be sufficient funds
to enable a modest return to unsecured creditors.

Further details on the expected outcome for each class of creditor is provided below.

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

A fixed and floating charge debenture was registered against the Company in favour of Lloyds
TSB Bank PLC (“the Bank™ or “Lloyds™). It was created on 10 December 2001 and was
registered at Companies House on 15 December 2001. At the date of the Administrators’
appointment, the Company’s bank account was in credit and the Company’s credit card
balance was zero. Accordingly, it was understood that the Bank had no claim 1n the
Administration.

[ can confirm that the Bank has been wnitten to regarding the Admimstration and I would
advise creditors that no claim has yet been recelved from the Bank [ would adwvise creditors
that [ am continuing to liaise with the Bank regarding the Company’s records/statements.
Should a claim be unexpectedly received, it will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators and
reported to creditors 1in the Joint Administrators’ next progress report.

Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors’ claims relate to the Company’s 20 former employees’ unpaid wages
(subject to an £800 limit) and holiday pay. Preferential creditors’ claims are anticipated to
amount to £12,738,

The former employees have submitted claims under the provisions of the Employment Rights
Act 1996 to the Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS™) and it is understood that payments
have been made by the RPS, up to the relevant statutory Iimits. The RPS will have a
preferential claim in the Administration 1n relation to the preferential sums which it has paid
to the employees.

The balance (if any) of each employee’s preferential claim over and above the RPS’s statutory
Hmit, will form a residual preferential claim in the Administration.

The claim of the Company’s preferential creditors will now shortly be agreed by the
Administrators.

[t is anticipated that the Company’s preferential creditors will be paid in full.

Page 4



BER MAzars

6.3.

6.3.1.

6.3.2.

6.33.

6.3.4.

6.3.5.

7.1.

8.1.

8.2.

Unsecured Creditors

According to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors’ claims are stated as
totalling £289,219. This total is comprised of trade creditors amounting to £72,904; HM
Revenue and Customs (“HMRC™) claims 1 respect of VAT, PAYE, and NIC, totalling
£19,636; outstanding Directors’ loan accounts totalling £81,274; and employee unsecured
claims of £115,405.

The Joint Administrators have, however, received a significant claim amounting to
approximately £270,000 trom Group Auto Union UK & Ireland Limited (“GAU™), the
Company’s principal supplier, in respect of its residual claim following the collection of its
stock. I would advise creditors that this claim will shortly be queried with GAU.

To date, HMRC has submitted an initial claim in the sum of £4,616 1n respect of PAYE and
National Insurance, which is slightly higher than the figure of £3,586 stated by the Company’s
Directors in their Statement of Affairs. A HMRC claim in respect of VAT is also expected in
the near future.

Claims totalling £81,274 have been received from the Directors of the Company in respect of
the loans previcusly provided to the Company. I would confirm that that this claim will
shortly be reviewed by the Administrators.

At this time it appears that sufficient funds will be realised to allow a2 modest dividend to be
paid to the Company’s unsecured creditors following the costs of the Administration and
subsequent hquidation,

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Company’s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003. I would advise creditors,
however, that as the secured creditor, Lloyds, does not have a claim in the Administration, the
prescribed part will not apply in this instance. Furthermore, even if the secured creditor did
have a claim, as the floating charge pre-dates 15 September 2003, the Prescribed Part would
still not apply in this case.

Investigations

As advised in the Administrators’ proposals, under the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986, the Joint Administrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of the directors during the three years prior to the Administration. The Joint
Admirustrators can confirm that this obligation has been complied with and a confidential report
was submiitted to the Insolvency Service on 21 July 2017

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, the Joint Administrators also carried out
an initial assessment of the Company’s affairs in the peried prior to Admunistration to identify
any actions which may lead to recoveries in the Admimstration for the benefit of creditors and

Page 5



BEl vAzars

8.3

9.1.

to consider any further investigations which may be required. Following this initial review no
further assets or actions were identified which would lead to a recovery for creditors.

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Joint Administrators
in carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they believe should be
brought to the attention of the Administrators, please provide details in writing to this office.
This request for information forms part of our usual investigation procedures and does not imply
that there may be any cause of action lying against any person concerned in the Company’s
affairs.

Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-administration costs totalled £19,639 as set out below. These costs were incurred
before the Company entered administration but with a view to it doing so. Approval of these
costs and authorisation that they be drawn as an expense of the Administration was obtained at
a meeting of creditors held on 10 July 2017.

Recipient Nature of work provided Amount Amount paid
incurred £)
(£)
Mazars LLP Advice to the Company and work 17,296 17,296
required to place the Company into
Administration
Thrings LLP Thrings LLP were instructed to: 2,343 2.343

prepare board minutes, statutory
paperwork relating to the
appointment of the Administrators,
attend the Board meeting, file
documents at Court and serve
documents on any relevant parties.

These fees have been mcurred en a
time-cost basis, and have been
reviewed and agreed as reasonable in
the circumstances by the Joint
Administrators.

Total 19,639 19,639

Page 6



BERMAzZARS

10.

16.1.

10.2.

10.3.

i0.4.

10.5.

10.6.

16.7.

Administrators’ Remuneration

A resolution was passed by the creditors at a meeting held on 10 July 2017, enabling the Joint
Administrators to draw their remuneration by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and their staff in dealing with the matters arising during the Administration,
subject to the Fees Estimate of £84,165, issued to creditors on 14 June 2017,

Attached at Appendix EI is a comparison of the Administrators’ Fees Estimate to actual time
costs incurred during the six month period from 25 April 2017 to 24 October 2017. Creditors
will note that these time costs which total £67,610, represent 342 hours at an average hourly
rate of £198.

Attached at Appendix E2 15 a narrative summary of the Administrators’ time costs, which
provides further information on the work carried out during the current reporting period, why
the work was necessary and whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors.

As at 24 October 2017, an amount of £62 500 has been drawn against the Adminisirators’ time
costs in respect of the Administration.

Based on the current level of time costs and expected future work for the completion of the
Admunistration, 1t 1s currently thought that the Administrators’ total time costs will not exceed
the approved Fees Estimate of £84,165.

Details of the future work anticipated to be carried out by the Joint Administrators includes:

. Agree preferential creditor claims and pay preferential dividend.
. Realisation of remaining assets as detailed in Section 4 of the report.
. Commencing a review of the unsecured creditor claim received from GALU, as detailed

1n section 6.3 of the report.
. Further statutory reporting and statutory and compliance functions.

. Tax and VAT comphance, including preparing tax computations and returns in respect of
the Administration period and seeking final tax clearance prior to closure.

. Filing VAT returns and recovery of VAT receivable.

As indicated in the EOS attached at Appendix C, it is estimated that a further £21,665 will be
drawn by the Administrators in respect of this work.

My Firm’s charge out rates are reviewed annually on | September and, in common with other
professional firms, may increase over the period of the administration of a case. The rates are
appropriate to the skills and experience of the team members and the work that they perform.
All staff that work on the case, including cashiers, support and any secretarial staff charge their
time directly to the assignment. Time is recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to
explain the work undertaken.

Page 7



BEl v Azars

10.8. The charge out rates of the team members employed on the assignment during the peniod
covered by this report are provided below. Specialist departments within our Firm (such as
Tax and VAT) have charged time to this case when their expert advice has been required. The
rate ranges provided incorporate these different rates.

Grade of Staff Charge out rate per hour, Previous charge out rate per
effective from 1 hour, effective from 25 April
September 2017 2017 to 31 August 2017
£ £
Partner 440 395
Director 390 360 ’
Senior Manager 335 335
Insolvency Administrator 90 - 135 75-130
' Cashiers 190 100-130
* Secrelary and support staff 90 40-85
" Taxation Partner 500 300
Taxation Manager 220 - 325 150
i Taxation Administrator 80 - 180 82

11. Administrators’ Disbursements

11.1. Disbursements are expenses paid by this firm in the first instance and subsequently re-charged
to the estate when there are sufficient funds. There are two categones of disbursements,
including Category 1 (payments directly to independent third parties) and Category 2 {costs
incurred by the Joint Administrators or their firm that can be allocated to the case on a proper
and reasonable basis).

11.2. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration, and creditors
will recall that a resolution was passed on 10 July 2017 by the creditors in agreement of the
anticipated Category 2 disbursements of the Joint Administrators.

i1.3. Further details of the rates agreed are provided within the Rates and Disbursements policy
which was provided in the Joint Administrators’ proposals on 14 June 2017 and which is
available upon request.

11.4. Details of the disbursements incurred in the period and whether they constitute Category 1 or
Category 2 disbursements, is provided below. Details of disbursements paid during the period
is provided within the attached receipts and payments account.

Page 8



BEE v AzAaRS

12.

12.1.

12.2.

12.3.

13.

13.1.
13.1.1.

Type of Description Amount
Disbursement incurred in
period
*)
Category 1
Specific bond It is a legal requirement that 1 take out a specific bond in 203

respect of the value of the assets. On the basis that the
assets recovered were likely to total £175,000 the bond
paid to JLT Specialty Ltd (my speccialist insurance

brokers) was £203
Total Category 1 203
Category 2
Mileage This expense represents the costs of traveiling to the 92
Company’s premises 1n respect of the Office Holders’
staff,
Members of the Administrators” team were required to
attend site on 4 occastons to obtain Company records,
meet with the Company’s directors, and deal with the
asset realisation/ disposal process.
Total Category 2 92
Total 295
Expenses

Details of all expenses incurred during the period of the report and likely future expenses are
provided in the Expenses Statement attached at Appendix D. This also includes a comparison
to the original Expenses Estimate.

Further details of the expenses paid duning the period of this report are shown in the receipts
and payments account at Appendix B.

[ have reviewed the expenses incurred to date and [ am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.

Creditors’ Rights

Further information

I would advise you that, pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors or an unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may, within

Page 9



BEE v x~ZzAaRsS

13.2.

13.2.1.

13.3.

13.3.1.

14.

14.1.

14.2.

21 days of receipt of this progress report, ask the Administrators for further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in this progress report.

Apply to Court

Additionally, pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, a
secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors or an unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court may, within 8
weeks of the receipt of this progress report, apply to the Court on one or more of the following
grounds:

a. That the remuneration charged by the Admunistrators, 1s 1n all of the circumstances,
gxgessive or inappropriate.

b. That the basis fixed for the Administrators’ remuneration is, in all of the circumstances,
excessive or inappropriate.

c. That the expenses incurred by the Admunistrators are, 1n all of the circumstances,

£XCESSIVe Or inappropriate.

Further guidance

Creditors can find additional information on their rights relating to Administrators’ fees in a
copy of the publication “A creditors guide to Administrators” Fees™, which is available to
download from

hittps:/ www.r3 org uk/media/documents/publications professional- Administration?%20Credito

or, alternatively, will be provided free of charge upon written request to this office.

Discharge of liability

In accordance with Paragraph 98(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, [ am seeking a
resolution that [ be discharged from liability 14 days after my final report 1s issued.

Accordingly, a voting form is attached to this report for creditors to consider this decision. The
resolution is being sought by the deemed consent procedure. If creditors do not disagree with
the Administrators being discharged from liability 14 days after the final report is issued then
creditors need not take any action.

Page 10



BEl vAzAaRS

15. Ending the Administration

15.1. As detailed above, the remaining matters outstanding in the Administration are as follows:
- Realising the residual debtor ledger highlighted 1n section 4 above

- Finalisation of investigations, specifically in relation to significant creditor claim
received, and taking action, as appropriate.

- Responding to any creditor queries which arise
- Submussion of periodic VAT returns and Corporation Tax computation/ return

- Preparation and submission of the final statutory report at the time of concluding the
Administration

- Agreeing and paying preferential creditors

15.2. [t is anticipated that sufficient assets will be realised in the Administration to allow preferential
creditors to be paid in full and a modest dividend to be made to the unsecured creditors of the
Company.

As such, it is envisaged that following the conclusion of the Administration, the Company will be placed
into liquidation to allow unsecured creditor claims to be agreed and the dividend payment to be made.

/TC_H =l

T C H Ball Dated 21 November 2017
Joint Admuinistrator

Authorised to act as an insolvency practittoner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales and bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability

Page 11



BER M AzAars

APPENDIX A
Motor Supplies (Weston) Limited
- In Administration
Identification Details
Details relating to the Company
Company name Motor Supplies (Weston) Limited
Previous names -
Trading name Motor Supplics (Weston) Limited
Company number 01638034
Registered office Mazars LLP, 90 Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6DP
Former trading address Pottery Close, Winterstoke Road, Weston-Super-Mare,
BS23 3YH
Court County Court at Bristol
Court reference 65 of 2017
Details relating to the Joint Administrators
Date of appointment 25 April 2017
Joint Administrators T C H Ball, IP No 008018
G R T Hollander, IP No 009233

Joint Administrators’ All acts required to be done by the Joint Administrators, may be
functions done by either or both, acting jointly or alone
Joint Administrators’
address Mazars LLP, 90 Victoria Street, Bristel, BSt 6DP

Appointed by The Directors

Joint Administrator’s contact
telephone number 0117 928 1700

Page 12



I MAZARS

Motor Supplies (Weston) Limited — In Administration

Administrators’ Receipts & Payments

for the period from 25 April 2017 to 24 October 2017

RECEIPTS

Plant and machinery
Motor vehicles

Stock
Office equipment and IT

Book debts

Cash at Bank
Sundry refund

Bank interest {gross)

PAYMENTS

Mazars LLP Pre Administration fees and disbursements
Solicitors Pre Administration costs

Accountancy fees re preparation of Statement of Affairs
Admunistrators’ fees

Admunistrators’ disbursements

Agent fee re. sale of chattel assets

Agent fees re book debt collection

Legal fees

Mail re. direction

Statutory Advertising

Insurance of assets

Bank charges

BAL ANCE OF FUNDS
Made up as follows:

Cash held in Interest bearing account
VAT receivable

Estimated to
realise per
Directors’
Statement of
Affairs

£

4,500
10,000
5,000
500
110,000
38,206

Appendix B

Total Realised /
Paid Period from
25 April 2017

to

24 October 2617

£

4,500
8,500
5,000

500
99,871
46,035

249

44

168,206

164,699

17,296
2,343
750
62,500
294
4,850
7,701
342
275

78
957
32

97,418

67,281

51,762
15,520

67,282




Bl 2z

Appendic C

“otor Supplies (Weston) Limited - o Admunistration

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 24 October 2017

Receipts and Payments
Estimated to
realise per the
Directors’ Period Estimated future
Statement of 25 April 2017 to realisatigns/
Affairs 24 October 2017 payments Total
£ £ i £
Uncharged assets
{ash Secured From Thurd Party 38,206 46,035 - 46,035
Plant and Fquipment 4 500 4500 - 4,500
Motor Vehicles 10,000 8500 8,500
Stock 5,000 5,000 - 5,000
Office Furniture and Fquipment 500 300 - 300
Book Debts 110.000 99,871 10,003 109871
Sundry Other Assetr Recoveresrefunds (hote 2) - 249 LUncertain L ncertan
Bank Interest (Gross) . 44 1 ncertain L ncettam
168 206 164 699 10 000 174,406
Less Costs of realisation
Joint Adminsitrators Remuneration (62 500} (21.665) (84.165)
Jomt Administrators' Disbursements (294) - (294)
Pre-appointment costs {Mazars LLP and Thnngs LLP) (19639 (19630
Agents' Fees re the Salc of the Company's Chattel Assets {4 850} - 14,850
Agents' Fees re Debt Collection {7701 (R0O) {83501
Legal Fees (342} - (342)
Insurance of the Company's Assets {957 957
Accountancy ees in respect of the Directors' Statement of Affairs (750) {750)
Stautory Advertising (78) (78)
Re-direction of Mail (275) 1275)
Corporation Tax - Lncertain Lacerain
Bank charges i (10 41)
97417 122 475) {119.892)
Funds Available {or Preferential Creditors 54,514
Less Preferential Creditors’ Claims (12.738)
Estimated Funds 4vailable for L asecured Creditors 41,776

Note I 4s Creduors will note, 113 antic pated that preferential creditors will be pard in full and it appears likely that sufficient funds wilf be

available 10 alfow a modest disiribuiton 1o be made (o the Compan)'s unsecvred creditors tn the subesquent liquidation

Note 2 Tonclude potential sundry refunds, CT Termunal Loss relief, VAT Bad Debr Relief claim, etc which are all currently being fooked
tnfo or vill be in the case of VAT Bad Debr Relief at the end of the debt collecuon exercise




MAZARS APPENDIX D

MOTOR SUPPLIES (WESTON) LIMITED - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Type of Who expense incurred by and nature | Original | Incurred | Likely Revised
Expenditure of expense Expense in future Expenses
Estimate | current |expenses estimate
period
; (£ ) £ £)

Professional advisoers® costs

The officeholders’ choice of the professional advisors
listed below was based on their perception of the advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
the fee arrangement with them.

Agents’ fees and | Gordon Brothers Europe were 4,850 4,850 - 4,850
disbursements mstructed to provide an independent
professional valuation of the assets.
They were instructed to also provide
assistance with the marketing and sale
of the Company’s chattel assets,
assisting with dealing with Retention of
Title (“ROT") claims and the financed
assets.

Gordon Brothers Europe was wnstructed
because of its experence in providing
such valuations and services in an
msolvency scenario.

Therr fees have been agreed ona
combination of fixed agreed costs and
percentage of realisation basis.

Accountancy The Directors instructed the 750 750 . 750
Company’s Accountants, Four Fifty
Partnership Limited, to prepare a
Statement of Affairs for the Company.
This fee was agreed on a fixed fee
basis; which was agreed with the
Administrators in advance of the
completion of the work.

fees

Debt collection In order to maximise realisations for 8,800 7.701 800 8501
creditors, Credebt Limited has been

engaged in respect of assisting with the
collection of the Company’s debtors’
ledger.

fees

It has been agreed that Credebt Limited
will receive a debt collection fee of 8%
of successfully coliected debts and, at
present, it 1s anticipated that between
£100,000 and £120,000 will be realised




BER MAzARS

APPENDIX D

MOTOR SUPPLIES (WESTON) LIMITED - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Type of
Expenditure

Who expense incurred by and nature
of expense

Original
Expense
Estimate

%)

Incurred
in
current
period

(£)

Likely
fature
expenses

£

Revised |
Expenses
estimate

*)

for the benefi1 of the Company’s
creditors.

Credebt was instructed because of its
experienced n collecting and
monitoring book debts 1n 1nsolvency

. SCEMArios.
+ Further information on the status of

book debt collections is provided in
Section 4 of the report.

Legal Fees

Thrings LLP were instructed to provide
advice 1n respect legislation
surrounding the 1ssue and acceptance
of the Adrministrators’ proposals.

342

Other expenses

342

Corporation Tax

Corporation Tax will be payable in
respect of the interest accrued whilst
surplus funds are held on an interest-
bearing deposit account.

It 1s currently uncertain what the
quantumn of the Corporation Tax charge
will be.

TBC

TBC

TBC

Statutory
Advertising

Costs are have been paid to TMP
Advertising for statutory advertising 1n
the London Gazette in respect of the
notice of the appointment.

No further advertisements are expected
to be issued in the Administration

78

78

78

Insurance of
assets

The assets of the Company are insured
under the Insolvency Scheme with JLT
Specialty Limited. The amount
incurred in the period represents the
premium for the period 25 April 2017
to 24 July 2017,

957

957

957




BEE v~ ZAars

MOTOR SUPPLIES (WESTON) LIMITED - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Type of
Expenditure

Who expense incurred by and nature
of expense

Original
Expense
Estimate

)

Incurred
in
current
period

(£)

Likely
future
expenses

)

Revised
Expenses
estimuate

£)

As all insurable assets have been sold,
there 15 no requirement for any further
insurance cover

Bank Charges

Bank charges, cheque fees, and/or
payment fees that may be applied by
the bank and incurred duning the case.

20

32

Mail redirection

A redirection of post was put in place
in respect of the Company’s trading
premises for a period of 6 months at a
cost of £273, paid to Royal Mail.

275

Mazars LLP’s
Pre-appointment
COSts

As detailed in section 9 of the report.
the pre-Administration costs of Mazars
LL.P totalled £17,296 including
disbursements of £45

17,296

17,296

Solicitors’ costs
in respect of
placing the
company into
Admunistration

Thrings LLP were instructed to assist
with the process of placing the
Company into Administration. This
included drafting all the necessary
documents, holding meetings with the
Company’s directors, issuing
correspondence to the secured creditor
and filing documents in Court
Included within this sum are Thrings
LLP’s disbursements of £74.

2,343

2,343

Administrators’
Remuneration

Management of the Company’s affairs
in order to achieve the objective of the
Administration. Realising and
distributing the Company’s assets and
performing those tasks required as
dictated by statute, best practice and
ethical requirements.

84,165

62,500

21,665

Administrators’
Disbursements

Disbursements are expenses paid by
this firm in the first instance and
subsequently re-charged to the estate
when there are sufficient funds. Further

| information on disbursements is

403

254

84,165

294




MAZARS

APPENDIX D

MOTOR SUPPLIES (WESTON) LIMITED - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Type of Who expense incurred by and nature | Original/ | Incurred Likely Revised
Expenditure of expense Expense in future Expenses
Estimate | current |expenses estimate
period
£) £) ) (£)
provided within Section 11 of the
report.
Disbursements charged to date include:
s  Admirustrators’ bond
e Mileage
Total 119,937 97,144 22,475 119,894




‘BuIpunci 01 anp sI SIY) *21eI AJINOY PIpUI[q 3 18 aul [B101 913 01 ;enba
10U Op S1S09 [210] 2JayM JBY] 310U 258 Wodaa 3yl Jo g (] BONIAS UT PI[IRIAP $1 Y10m 0] paledIonue Jjris JO $aIRI ATINOY oY) Jo s{eja(] "uosuedwon jo Aem Aq
pap1aoid ST paLMOUI §1509 [ENIOB Y] JO SULID) UL ]l ALNOY Uy "2jel 1o a31eyd o1J10ads 11243 i# JJv)s JO 9peIs yows Aq papuadxd 9q 0) swy) pajewnss ay) uodn
paseq oy Jad 1502 aFrioae sanoadsoad oy se paje[moes SIS [ “2IBWIISY $937 3Y) UM papiacid sesm 181 1no-2310UD A]IN0Y Papua|q  1.Y) 210U [[1M SI0IpaI)

"7 Xtpuaddy 1e 81500 Uil SIOBNSILILUPY JUIOf 2y} JO AIBWIWINS JAIRLIBU 3] UIY1IM papiaold St ‘S10J1paId 0] )Jausq [RIoueLy 2 saptaoad yiom
oY) I9I9YM pue paImnbol 0Idm SYSB) SNoLIBA 2] Aym 0) sk uotjeue|dxd ue Jurpnoul ‘poudd Suniodas uaund sy Ul UdYBUIPUN JI0M 1] UO UOTIRULIOJUL JDUUN,]

"JBWNSH S22, SYI YIIA SDURPICIOE UL §]SOD PAIRLLNIISS 211 0] paieduIod
2107 429010 +Z 01 £10Z Ty 7 woyj ‘polad Juiodal JU2nD 2y} Ul pauInoul §JS02 Ui [BNIop SICIENSIUIWPY Y] JO s[TRIap sap1acid 21qel Sutmor]o] 2y,

"019°L97F 01 WUNOWE 2P 0] PALMDUT S1S00 [B10} ‘LI0dat 3y1 JO (3] UOHI2S Ul Pa[IRIap S

“LVA styd So1pgT sem /107 AINf O U0 ‘s101pa1o AQ paaoidde se ‘o1euinsy 93, [B10} SIOIRASILIUPY WIO[ 3y ]

ALVINILSH SHHA OL NOSTHVdIWOOI NV
SLSOJ JNIL 40 SISATYNYV SHOLVHLSININAY

NOLLVALSINIAQGV NI - GQALIATT (NOLSIM) SATTddNS JOLOW

T XIANAddY

SAVZIVW




‘ . s[ejo
861 019°L9 (442 181 rop SOI'p9 €101,
. . aouerpdwon
I 6c1 1 £'9¢ 0897 cr 0019 Alomieig
161 §S67 P8l 0c] 7z 005's Fuuengse)
] ) ] 99 5z SLEF suonngLIsi(y
661 CEot L'EL 081 66 07941 Sunzodoy
t0¢ (AL LE 091 09 0096 SIONPaL)
881 S0V Lve 091 £ 089'€ saakodury
. $1a8SY
002 65261 96 07z 601 09657 Jo uotieseay
r61 669t I'6l 017 iz 01F'y suolesnsaAU]
el b i 091 s 000’ uonexe ],
91 17L1 vl 0b1 93 006°% Bupuue]]
¥ ulupy

@ 3 (sanoy) £ (sanoy) )

ey Aoy parImoul Yy Aunoy NI0M
papuaig §)3500) [ejo], | dwnp papuarg auny 1oy | s1soy mmrog Jo uondusa(q

L10T 4390120 7 03 L107 11dY

$7 woay poriad 2y} 10} 3500 W) [ENYOY

2102 & o1 uo paaciddy

ADWNSTE §IF

ALVIWLLSYH SHHA OL NOSIHVAINOD ANV
SLSOD HIWIL A0 SISATYNY (SHOLVALSININAV

14 XIANAddV

NOILLVHLSINIIAAY NI - GQA LINI'T (NOLSAA) SATTIINS HOLOW

SYUVZVNWNE

IN




MAZARS APPENDIX E2

MOTOR SUPPLIES (WESTON) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 25 APRIL 2017 TO 24 OCTOBER 2017

Introduction

The summary provides a proportionate overview of the work carried out in light of the specific circumstances of the case
and includes details of the work that has been done during the peniod, why 1t was undertaken and whether the work
provides a financial benefit to creditors.

This summary should be read together with the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis at Appendix EI and the
attached report. The costs incurred in relation to each category are set out 1n the attached Time Cost Analysis.

Work carried out in the current period

Administration and planning

The Administrators have undertaken the following work

Case acceptance and ethical reviews.

Completing case strategy notes.

Holding strategy meetings.

Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm’s client systems and our specialist insolvency software system.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, appropnate case administration and
planmng ensures that the case is managed coherently and efficiently, with mirimisation of costs and avoidance of
duplication of work. A clear case strategy and strong internal processes help to add value through the efficient
management of the case. This work 1s also required in order to appropriately document and record how the case has been
administered n accordance with regulatory requirements.

Taxation

The following activities were undertaken 1n order to ensure that the Company is compliant with tax requirements:

s Notifying HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC™) of my appointment and establishing whether 1t has any
outstanding claims or ongoing investigations. Such enquirtes will assist with my own investigations;

s Rewviewing the Company’s VAT position and deregistering the Company for VAT once all of the taxable assets
have been sold in line with the VAT regulations;

» Reviewing the Company’s Corporation Tax position and identifying any issues, potential claims, including

§ commencing a review of a possible Terminal Loss Relief claim;

| e Preparing post-appointment VAT returns, as required by statute and paying over any tax due/seeking VAT

| refunds,

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors, however, 1t 18 required 1n accordance with tax
legislation.

The preparation and submussion of periodic VAT retums have allowed the Administrator to rectaim VAT refunds due it.

Investigations

| Further details of the investigations required (o be carried out are provided within Section 8 of the report
A summary of the work undertaken to date 1s as follows:

o Investigating the Company’s affairs to include a review of the Company’s books and records and, in particular,
the bank statements to identify any potential transactions that were outside the ordinary course of business.




MAZARS APPENDIX E2

MOTOR SUPPLIES (WESTON) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 25 APRIL 2017 TO 24 OCTOBER 2017

¢ Correspondence with directors regarding the reasons for the Company’s failure. Review of completed directors’
questionnaires

¢ Review of creditor questionnaires and investigation into any matters notified.

¢ Reporting to the Insolvency Service on the directors’ conduct.

+ Investigating the position n respect of the directors” loan accounts

The majority of this work denved no financial benefit for creditors. However, it is required in order to ensure
comphance with statutory duties and to seek to identify potential claims or additional assets.

Realisation of Assets

The work undertaken 1n respect of the realisation of the Company’s assets is detailed 1n Section 3 of the progress report.

The Company’s assets comprise of cash at bank, book debts, vehicles. machinery and equipment, stock, office furniture,
potential VAT bad debt and Termunal loss relief claims, and sundry refunds.

Details of the work carried out in respect of the above assets 1s provided in Section 3 of the report.

The work undertaken has added value for the benefit of creditors by enabling the realisation of funds 1n the estate The
costs associated with the recovery are considered appropriate in the circumstances.

Emplovees

The Company employed 18 employees plus the two Directors. Further information regarding employees’ claims 1s
included within Section 6 of the report. It is expected that a preferential dividend will be paid to employees and the RPS
in the near future.

Work undertaken in order to ensure that employee claims have been dealt with appropriately mcludes:

e  Wnting to employees to advise them of their rights n respect of redundancy and under the ERA 1996;
Dealing with any queries they may have had in respect of their claims and their completion of the claim forms;

e Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS”) and submitting forms RP14 and RP14a to enable the
RPS to process employee claims.

The majonty of work in this category is required for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors. However, it does help former employees recover sums due to them from the RPS. In addition it 1s expected
that a dividend will be paid to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors and in this regard, the work involved m
assessing and adjudicating employee claims and gathering together the information in respect of their claims will help
us calculate and agree the preferential and unsecured claims.

Creditors

According to the information available from the Company’s records, there are potentially approximately 65-70 creditor
claims against the Company, including the claims of the former employees, finance companies, and HM Revenue &
Customs In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with appropnately, the following work has been undertaken:

» Review of correspondence, claims, statements and completed enquiry forms;
¢ Responding to any queries which have arisen;




MAZARS APPENDIX E2

MOTOR SUPPLIES (WESTON) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 25 APRIL 2017 TO 24 OCTOBER 2017

e  Dealing with phone call enquiries,
¢ Collating information from the Company records to assist with claim adjudication work.
* Investigating validity of claims received, particularly in respect of the claim detailed in section 6.3 of the report.

The mayority of work in this category 1s required for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors. However, as 1t is expected that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors, work undertaken in dealing
with creditor claims does have a financial benefit in enabling the correct adjudication of claims

Reporting

Reperting requirements during the period as prescribed by statute have included the following:

s Imtial notifications to all creditors of our appointment
¢  Prepanng and 1ssuing the Admimstrators’ Proposals
s  Reporting the outcome of meetung of creditors.

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, it {s required in order to ensure that the
case has been adminstered in line with regulatory requirements, and that creditors are updated in respect of the progress
of the Admunistration.

Cashiering

Cashiering work undertaken mcludes,

Establishing set up of case details on our insolvency software system.

Setting up bank accounts, including deposit accounts as necessary.

Bank account maintenance, including periodic reconciliations.

Issuing payments and banking receipts, and preparing the appropriate paperwork for such transactions.

The majority of this work denved no financial benefit for creditors. However, 1t is required in order to ensure that the
estate bank account 1s operated in accordance with guidance 1ssued by my regulatory body and to ensure that all
transactions are fully accounted for.

Statutory and Compliance

The work undertaken as required by statute and our internal procedures involves:

Preparation and ledgement of statutory appointment documents

Initial notices and advertisements following appointment.

Case momtoring and statutory compliance, including mternal case reviews and regular case diary reviews.
Case bordereau (bonding).

The majority of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, this work is required 1n order to ensure
that the case has been administered in accordance with regulatory requirements.




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

BT’resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

corsanme - |rfan Asfak E Where to send

Cormpanyname Mazars LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

hadress Mazars LLP

|
|
| 90 Victoria Street
|

Post town

Bristol

CountyfRegron

Coun*ry

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

WE@W?’?WF!_ ﬂ Further information

‘nx

Telepnane

0117 928 1700

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wetsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquinies@companteshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




